

No. 93385-5
SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

Zaida Cardenas-Flores,

Petitioner/Appellant.

Clark County Superior Court

Cause No. 14-1-00298-0

The Honorable Judge David E. Gregerson

Petitioner's Supplemental Brief

Jodi R. Backlund
Manek R. Mistry
Attorneys for Appellant

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. The court’s instructions improperly allowed conviction even absent proof of an assault. 5

A. The court’s instructions did not make manifestly clear the state’s obligation to prove the common-law elements of assault and the two distinct mental states required for conviction of second-degree assault of a child. 5

B. The erroneous instructions create a manifest error affecting Ms. Cardenas-Flores’s constitutional right to proof of every essential element of the charged crime. 12

II. The state’s failure to introduce sufficient independent evidence of the corpus delicti requires reversal of Ms. Cardenas-Flores’s conviction. 13

A. The independent evidence produced at trial was insufficient to establish the corpus delicti of second-degree assault of a child. 13

B. The evidence is insufficient, whether or not the corpus delicti rule requires independent proof of the specific mental state required for conviction. 16

C. The sufficiency of the independent evidence of the corpus delicti may be raised for the first time on review.. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Sandstrom v. Montana, 442 U.S. 510, 99 S.Ct. 2450, 61 L.Ed.2d 39 (1979)
..... 5

WASHINGTON CASES

Batten v. Abrams, 28 Wn. App. 737, 626 P.2d 984 (1981) 19

Bennett v. Hardy, 113 Wash.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990) 20

Conservation Nw. v. Okanogan Cty., 194 Wn. App. 1034 (2016)
(unpublished) 19

Gross v. City of Lynnwood, 90 Wash.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978)..... 20

Int'l Ass'n of Firefighters, Local 1789 v. Spokane Airports, 146 Wn.2d
207, 45 P.3d 186 (2002), *amended on denial of reconsideration*, 50
P.3d 618 (Wash. 2002) 19

Jones v. Stebbins, 122 Wash.2d 471, 860 P.2d 1009 (1993) 19

Matter of Adoption of T.A.W., ---Wn.2d ---, 383 P.3d 492 (2016) 19

Maynard Inv. Co. v. McCann, 77 Wash.2d 616, 465 P.2d 657 (1970)..... 20

Mitchell v. Doe, 41 Wn. App. 846, 706 P.2d 1100 (1985) 19

New Meadows Holding Co. by Raugust v. Washington Water Power Co.,
102 Wn.2d 495, 687 P.2d 212 (1984)..... 19

Roberson v. Perez, 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)..... 19, 20

State v. Angulo, 148 Wn. App. 642, 200 P.3d 752 (2009)..... 17

State v. Ashcraft, 71 Wn. App. 444, 859 P.2d 60 (1993)..... 7

State v. Aten, 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996)..... 16

State v. Bluford, 195 Wn. App. 570, 379 P.3d 163 (2016)..... 9

<i>State v. Brockob</i> , 159 Wn.2d 311, 150 P.3d 59 (2006)....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	6, 8, 11, 12
<i>State v. C.M.C.</i> , 110 Wn. App. 285, 40 P.3d 690 (2002).....	17
<i>State v. Daniels</i> , 87 Wn. App. 149, 940 P.2d 690 (1997).....	12
<i>State v. Deer</i> , 175 Wn.2d 725, 287 P.3d 539 (2012)	9
<i>State v. Dow</i> , 168 Wn.2d 243, 227 P.3d 1278 (2010).....	14, 18, 19
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996)	6, 8, 12, 13
<i>State v. Fisher</i> , 185 Wn.2d 836, 374 P.3d 1185 (2016).....	10
<i>State v. Hahn</i> , 174 Wn.2d 126, 271 P.3d 892 (2012)	9, 11
<i>State v. Hayward</i> , 152 Wn. App. 632, 217 P.3d 354 (2009)	8, 15
<i>State v. Hummel</i> , 165 Wn. App. 749, 266 P.3d 269 (2012).....	17
<i>State v. Kindsvogel</i> , 149 Wn.2d 477, 69 P.3d 870 (2003)	9
<i>State v. Kyllo</i> , 166 Wn.2d 856, 215 P.3d 177 (2009)	5, 7, 11
<i>State v. Lamar</i> , 180 Wn.2d 576, 327 P.3d 46 (2014)	12
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 73 Wn. App. 341, 869 P.2d 106 (1994)	14
<i>State v. McPhee</i> , 156 Wn. App. 44, 230 P.3d 284 (2010)	14
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 131 Wn.2d 78, 929 P.2d 372 (1997), <i>as amended on reconsideration in part</i> (Feb. 7, 1997).....	5, 7, 8
<i>State v. O'Hara</i> , 167 Wn.2d 91, 217 P.3d 756 (2009), <i>as corrected</i> (Jan. 21, 2010)	13
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 158 Wn.2d 304, 143 P.3d 817 (2006)	9
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	9
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012)	19

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.36.021..... 8, 15
RCW 9A.36.031..... 7, 8
RCW 9A.36.130..... 8, 15
RCW 9A.36.140..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

11 Wash. Prac., Pattern Jury Instr. Crim. WPIC 35.50 (3d Ed) 6, 7, 10
MedlinePlus, National Library of Medicine (US, 2016) 7
RAP 2.5..... 12, 13, 19
